2009/10 262,230 1,769,663 905,948
2008/09 578,719 1,759,499 987,804

Tweed Shire
Visitor nights - Numbers

Source: Tourism Research Australia , Unpublished data from the National Visitor Survey
and International Visitor Survey 2016.

Planning Committee:  THURSDAY 5 OCTOBER 2017

Page 105

The 2016 Census has seen a very slight down turn in rental accommodation in the Tweed
but this is matched in the increase in home ownership (fully owned or mortgaged).

Source: Australian Bureau of Statistics, Census of Population and Housing 2011 and 2016.  Compiled and presented by

.id, the population experts

Note:   that this table does not include the “Not Stated” category which was available at this
question in the 2016 Census.

From the figures presented above it is impossible to tell what impact STHL is having on the
available housing stock in the Tweed.  To reach a conclusion on this question an
independent research report would need to be undertaken that reviews the available stock
of tourism accommodation as well as total available housing.  Given the complexity of this
research it would need to be undertaken based on primary research.

Tweed
Northern

Rivers Sydney
Total Listings at 359   2,350   24,038
Room Type
Price/night (Average Entire Home) A$182 A$203 A$206

Entire home/apartments 253 (70.5%) 1,522 (64.8%) 14,605 (60.8%)
Private rooms 105 (29.5%) 813 (34.6%) 9,084 (37.8%)
Shared rooms 1 (0.3%) 15 (0.6%) 349 (1.5%)

Airbnb guests may leave a review after
their stay, and these can be used as an
indicator of airbnb activity.

estimated
nights/year 65   68   61

The minimum stay, price and number
of reviews have been used to estimate
the occupancy rate, the number of
nights per year and the income per
month for each listing.

reviews/listing/
month 0.9   1.0   0.8

reviews 2,866   24,952   225,418
How does the income from Airbnb
compare to a long-term lease? price/night A$182 A$203 $A206
Do the number of nights booked per
year make it impossible for a listing to
be used for residential housing?

estimated
occupancy 17.7% 18.7% 16.6%

And what is renting to a tourist full-
time rather than a resident doing to
our neighbourhoods and cities?

estimated
income/month A$772 A$871 A$821

AirBNB Listings
@ 3/8/2017 (www.insideairbnb.com)

Housing tenure
Tweed Shire - Households
(Enumerated)
Tenure type Number % Number %
Fully owned 14,809 33.2% 14,011 32.2%
Mortgage 10,046 22.5% 9,484 21.8%
Rented 19,346 43.3% 19,646 45.2%
Other tenure type 467 1.0% 367 0.8%

Total households 44,668 100.0 43,508 100.0

2016 2011

Planning Committee:  THURSDAY 5 OCTOBER 2017

Page 106

The Department of Planning & Environment Options Paper on Short Term Holiday Letting
(STHL) July 2017 estimates that STHL is worth $31.3 billion nationally, of which
approximately 50% is within NSW.  The inference being that STHL is a significant new input
into the economy. It questioned how much of the $31.3 billion is a new spend, that is money
that if not for STHL would not have been spent.  It can be speculated that the majority of this
sum is a reallocation away from traditional forms of accommodation into online STHL